
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 28 September 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, Chris Baker, 
Daniel Chukwu, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, Augustine Ononaji, Shane Ralph, 
Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons, Graham Snell and David Van Day 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Robert Gledhill, Tom Kelly and Steve Liddiard 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 3 February 2021. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 



 
 

5.   Applications Received  
 

9 - 18 

6.   Setting of Licensing Fees  
 

19 - 34 

7.   Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

35 - 90 

8.   Taxi Licensing Policy  
 

91 - 120 

9.   Gambling Act Statement of Principles  
 

121 - 188 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 20 September 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www
[...]
es and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3 February 2021 at 
7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), John Allen, Alex Anderson, 
Chris Baker, Tony Fish, Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney, 
Fraser Massey, David Potter, Shane Ralph, Joycelyn Redsell, 
Sue Sammons and David Van Day 
 

Apologies: Councillors Qaisar Abbas (Vice-Chair) and Sue Shinnick 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Simon Scowther, Legal Adviser  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair of the Committee asked those present to give a 
minute silent for Captain Sir Tom Moore. 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 01 July 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

23. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

25. Setting of Licensing Fees  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and in doing so, explained the 
report set out the process and methodology for setting the licence fees 
associated with licenced applications under the remit of the Licensing 
Committee. He continued to explain there had been no changes to the fees 
however, would propose the licensing fees for consultation where necessary 
for the 2021/2022 financial year. 
 
It was highlighted that with the exception of the statutory fees, any fees 
charged must be based on cost recovery, meaning no profit could be made on 
the license fee income. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Members heard how Officers deemed it unfair on the trades such as taxi 
operators to increase their fees when they had already been heavily impacted 
on due to the current pandemic of COVID-19. The Licensing Manager advised 
the Committee there would be a full review into licensing fees next year and if 
necessary, any losses could be looked at and rectified. 
 
The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager for his report and commented 
they felt the appendix within the agenda, needed to be printed or at least 
emailed to Members in a bigger font. The Licensing Manager explained the 
appendix was an extract from the full fees and charges and if Members 
wished, it could be re-circulated after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Members agreed the fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix A for the 2021- 2022 financial year. 
 

26. National Taxi Standards and Taxi Policy  
 
The Licensing Manager addressed Members advising them the Department of 
Transport had published the statutory taxi and private hire vehicles standards 
which set out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to apply with 
regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. He continued to explain the report 
considered the standards and brought them together with the Councils 
policies and procedures into one policy document reviewing areas of existing 
policy to ensure that the minimum standards were met with the Councils 
policies and procedures into one policy document reviewing areas of existing 
policy to ensure that the minimum standards were met and ready for 
consultation with the taxi trade and stakeholders. 
 
Continued by talking to committee through the appendices attached to the 
report and explaining the main aspects of the standards which were:  
 

 Administering the licensing regime including a local licensing policy.  

 Decision making including training of decision makers. 

 Gathering and sharing information. Including the use of the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) checking process, and sharing of 
information with other licensing authorities 

 Fit and proper test including relevance of criminal convictions 

 Minimum requirements for driver licensing.  

 Criminality checks for vehicle licence holders 

 CCTV in vehicles 

 Criminality checks for operator licences 

 Operator record keeping requirements 
 
Councillor Collins Chair of the Committee queried if the application process 
had been amended, so that applicants were no longer paying for the required 
tests such as medical and knowledge before Officers had a chance to carry 
out the DBS and DVLA checks. The Licensing Manager confirmed this was 
the case and when applying for a licence applicants were advised there were 
additional costs such as for a medical check. 

Page 6



Councillor Allen enquired as to how Officers ensured checks made on 
applicants who were not British Nationals, where fit and proper people to have 
a licence. It was explained that within the Council’s policy, should an applicant 
spend more than six months of the year outside of the UK a certificate of good 
character was required, this was usually completed by the relevant embassy. 
During the discussion it was explained that Officers had no way of checking 
the documents received, however if for any reason they felt they were unable 
to grant a licence; it would be presented to a Licensing Sub-Committee for a 
decision. Members further heard this would also be the same process for a 
British National who spent six months of the year outside of the UK.  
 
The Committee raised concerns around the use of CCTV within licenced 
vehicles and queried who had the responsibility in line with data protection 
and GDPR, when it came to holding the video. The Licensing Manager 
explained at present it was not mandatory for CCTV to be included within a 
licenced vehicle, if this was to become the case then the local authority would 
become the data controller. He continued by explaining that any taxi who 
currently had a license with the authority and had the use of CCTV in their 
vehicle, would be the data controller and therefore had to follow all regulations 
in line with the Data Commissioner.   
 
Following Members comments on CCTV in licenced vehicles, it was agreed 
that the Licensing Manager would bring a report to the Committee outlining 
how other local licensing authorities, where handling CCTV in licenced 
vehicles and a possible consultation with the taxi trade to get their views. 
 
Councillor Ralph questioned as to the safeguarding training level which was 
mentioned within the policy. Officers explained there was currently in house 
CSE training given which had been in place for a number of years. There 
were also developments in updating online training and guidance. The 
Licensing Manager continued by commenting a number of organisations gave 
online training, however he felt face-to-face training when possible was better 
for applicants. 
 
Councillor Potter quizzed Officers regarding the fit and proper person test in 
when asking themselves the fit and proper person question, if they felt the 
answer was no were the Sub-Committee right to refuse a licence. The 
Licensing Manager commented that if a Sub-Committee had valid reasoning 
for refusing a licence then they should refuse an application, and that it was 
up to the Licensing Authority to prove as to whether a person was a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence. 
 
RESOLVED that Members:  
 

1. Noted the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 

2. Considered the revised policy and any changes that the Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards have required. 

 
 

Page 7



 
The meeting finished at 8.16 pm 

 
Approved as a true and correct record 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




28 September 2021 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

Applications Received 

Wards and communiti
[...]
 take-away German sausages. The alcoholic drinks will only be: small Granted
Opening to serve breakfast to boost our income with BOGOF full english breakfast to include sale of alcohol Granted
Opening to serve breakfast to boost our income with BOGOF full english breakfast to include sale of alcohol Granted
Opening to serve breakfast to boost our income with BOGOF full english breakfast Granted
Annual Football Club Presentation Day to include Sale of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Granted

Hut selling alcoholic drinks at Christmas Market Granted
Opening to serve breakfast to boost our income with BOGOF full english breakfast to include sale of alcohol Granted
Aveley Football Club Drive-In Cinema Screenings across two days - regulated entertainment. Granted
Supply of alcohol for staff training etc prior to Premises Licence grant Granted
Indian Dancing event Granted

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank





28 September 2021 ITEM: 6 

Licensing Committee 

Setting of Licensing Fees 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers,  Director of Public Realm 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence Fees 
associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing Committee, and 
proposes the licencing fees for consultation where necessary for the 2022-2023 
financial year.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Agree the fees and charges as set out in Appendix A for the 2022- 2023 

financial year. 
  

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Most licence applications attract a fee, different licensing regimes have 

different ways in which the fees are set, which generally is by one of three 
ways: 

 A statutory set fee. 

 A locally set reasonable fee that has by statute, a capped maximum 
amount. 

 A locally set reasonable fee with no maximum cap. 
 
2.2 With the exception of the statutory set fees, any fee charged must be based 

on cost recovery, no profit can be made on the licence fee income.  
 
2.3 Fees that are set by statute, cannot be varied and must be charges as they 

are set within the legislation, this relates to all licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Alcohol and Entertainment). 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6





2.4 Fees that can be set locally with a capped maximum must be set on a cost 
recovery basis up to the cap. If the cost recovery is less than the capped 
amount then less than the cap should be charged, if it is higher than the cap 
then a loss will need to be made. This relates to fees under the Gambling Act 
2005. 

 
2.5 Fees that can be set locally without a cap, must be set on a cost recovery 

basis only, they cannot be used to generate an income to perform other 
functions of the Council. This relates to Taxis, Sex Establishments, Scrap 
Metal Dealers, Street Trading, MST and all Animal Welfare Licences. 

 
2.6 Guidance does exist in relation to fee setting in the form of: 

 Home Office Guidance on setting Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees. 

 Draft LGA Guidance on Locally Set Fees, issued September 2013. 

 DEFRA Guidance, Animal Welfare Licence Fees - A Practical Guide to 
Fee Setting 

 Welsh Technical Panel Templates 

 Case law. 
 
2.7 Cost recovery is considered as the covering the full cost of administering and 

ensuring compliance with the licensing regime. Each licensing regime has 
some slight differences but generally the costs that could be included 
calculations and apportioned appropriately are: 

 

 Administration - processing of the licence, officer time, printing, postage 
and licensing software, etc. 

 Visits - Officer time for initial visits, renewal inspections, etc. 

 Third Party Costs – Veterinary visits, vehicle inspections etc. 

 Consultation and liaison 
[...]
or consideration and adoption. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1 That the Committee – 

(a)      Considers the consultations response as in Appendix B; and  

(b)  Agrees reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy as attached 
at Appendix A, and recommends to Full Council that it be 
adopted and implemented with immediate effect.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 required the Council as a Licensing Authority to 

produce a Statement of Licensing Policy. The legislation further requires the 
Council to review, determine and publish its Policy with respect to the 
exercise of its licensing functions every 5 years.  

 
2.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy first came into effect in 6 January 

2014. The statement is now overdue for review, and requires publication as 
soon as possible 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7





3.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority is obliged to have a statement of Local 
Licensing Policy in place. The current Policy expired on 6 January 2018. It is 
therefore imperative that the Council adopts a reviewed as soon as possible. 

 
3.2 The reviewed policy has included the legislative changes in the following areas: 

 The introduction of the Home Office as a Responsible Authority 

 The introduction of the right to work checks 

 The updating of the application procedures 
 

3.3 Following Consultation, 12 response has been received to the revisions, of 
those responses 5 lefts comments which are attached in Appendix B for 
consideration. 6 responses were blank and were submitted without any 
comment. 1 response was submitted that related to a different consultation 
so has not been included. 
 

3.4 The comments submitted by Public Health have been incorporated into the 
final Policy. 

 
3.5 No other amendments have been made to the policy following the 

consultation responses.   
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 After consideration of the consultation commen
[...]
t of: Paul Adams –Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers,  Director of Public Realm 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The DFT have published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
which sets out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to apply with regards 
to certain aspects of taxi licensing. A policy has been developed that brings together 
the Council’s existing policies and procedures into one policy document, reviewing 
areas of existing policy to ensure that the minimum standards are met. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1. That the Committee – 

 

(a)      Considers the consultations response as in Appendix B; and  

(b)  Agrees the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix A, and 
recommends to Full Council that it be adopted and implemented 
to come in to effect, on a date that is at least 2 months after 
adoption. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 In July 2020 the Department for Transport published its Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards which sets out the minimum standards for 
licensing authorities to apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. 

 
2.2 The main aspects of the standards are: 

 

 Administering the licensing regime including a local licensing policy.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 8





 Decision making including training of decision makers. 

 Gathering and sharing information. Including the use of the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) checking process, and sharing of 
information with other licensing authorities 

 Fit and proper test including relevance of criminal convictions 

 Minimum requirements for driver licensing.  

 Criminality checks for vehicle licence holders 

 CCTV in vehicles 

 Criminality checks for operator licences 

 Operator record keeping requirements 
 

2.3 Thurrock Council has a number of policies, procedur
[...]
 proficiency requirements. 
 

 
2.9 An assessment for language proficiency has been introduced. It is proposed 

that people that hold a recognised qualification that has been taught in English 
will meet this standard. For those that do not have a qualification, they will 
need to participate in an assessment process via an approved assessment 
centre subject to local availability. 
 

2.10 The Private Hire Operator Conditions have been updated to reflect the revised 
records that need to be kept and the requirement to check the suitability of 
employees against the council’s suitability criteria. The Private Hire Operator 
pre licensing requirements also now includes the requirement to provide a 
basic disclosure from the DBS (unless the applicant is also a licensed driver 
with Thurrock Council), with a fit and proper test being applied to the 
applicant.   
 

2.11 The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle specification and licence 
conditions remains unchanged at this time. A full review of this section of the 
policy will be undertaken next year, with consideration being given around the 
promotion of the use of electric and hybrid vehicles. 
 

2.12 The current vehicle conditions allow for CCTV to be fitted at the Proprietors 
discretion. This policy does not change that position. A further report will be 
presented to the committee to consider if CCTV should be a mandatory 
requirement for all licensed vehicles, and will consider the guidance in the 
National Standards then.  
 

2.13 The Vehicle Proprietor pre licensing requirements now includes the 
requirement to provide a basic disclosure from the DBS (unless the applicant 
is also a licensed driver with Thurrock Council), with a fit and proper test being 
applied to the applicant.   
 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority must comply with the National 

Standards unless it has good reason not to do so. In order to meet the 
recommendation that all 
[...]
ager and as a 
driver! This is my opinion and not those of anyone else. At the same time I respect how 
difficult, sensitive and dangerous this complaints can be! I also would cl like to request 
an improvement in time scales for cases to be heard when drivers have been 
suspended waiting for their case to be heard 
 
 
I think it’s unfair that licenses are possibly not going to be issued if you have 7 points 
on your license when the national maximum is 12 before prosecution? We are short of 
drivers and maybe some slight leaniancy could be mad? 

3. Failure to 
disclose 
information. 
  
4. 
Complaints 
against 
license 
holders,  
 
 
 
 
 
7. Vehicle 
licenses 

Aug 10/21 
 

 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank





28 September 2021 ITEM: 9 

Licensing Committee 

Gambling Act Statement Of Principles 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers,  Director of Public Realm 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires all local authorities to produce a statement 
of the principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their functions under 
the Act. 

The Act also requires that any statement is kept under review and must be reviewed 
at least every 3 years. The current Statement of Principles came into effect 6 

January 2016. This is now overdue for review and requires publication to come in 
with effect as soon as possible. 
 
This report considers the response to the consultation. 

  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee – 

 (a)      Agrees the reviewed Gambling Act Statement of Principles 
as attached at Appendix A, and recommends to Full Council 
that it be adopted and implemented with immediate effect. 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires a council, as the 

licensing authority, to produce, consult upon and publish a statement of the 
principles it intends to apply when exercising its function under the Act. A 
licensing authority’s function under section 349 may not be delegated by the 
authority. 

 
2.2 This statement must be kept under review and be re-published at least every 

three years. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9





 
2.3 The current Statement of Principles first came into effect in 6 January 2016. 

The statement is now overdue for review, and requires publication as soon as 
possible. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority is obliged to have a Statement of 

Principles in place. The current Policy expired on 6 January 2019. It is therefore 
imperative that the Council adopts a reviewed Policy as soon as possible. 

3.2 A reviewed policy has been prepared, consulted on and is attached as 
Appendix A. 

3.3 The reviewed policy has included the legislative changes in the following 
areas:  

 Changes to the incidental non-commercial lottery made by the 
Legislative Reform (Exempt Lotteries) Order 2016)  

 Updates to Travelling fairs, unlicensed (permit) Family entertainment 
centres  

 Changes to the FOBT’s in betting shops.  

 Inclusion of Area Profile 

3.4 The transitional arrangements relating to the conversion licences under the 
old gaming legislation, to the current regime under the Gambling Act 2005 
have been removed where relevant as the time period for conversion of 
licences has now passed. 

3.5 Following Consultation, one response has been received to the revisions, 
from Gamble Aware, that was not specific to our policy, but provided 
information on tools that they provide that will be of use to local Authorities, 
signpost route to their organisations and government guidance. A copy of 
their response is attached at Appendix B. 

  

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Adoption of the policy

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 September 2021 
at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Daniel Chukwu, Ben Maney, Augustine Ononaji, Kairen Raper, 
Graham Snell and David Van Day 
 

Apologies: Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Chris Baker and Sue Sammons 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Jake Ross, Trainee Solicitor  
Simon Scowther, Legal Adviser 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 3 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record subject. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Applications Received  
 
The report updated Members to the applications received by the Licensing 
Department between January 2020 and August 2021. The Licensing Manager 
apologised that part of Appendix A was missing, the names and addresses of 
companies, however confirmed that a full table would be circulated to all 
Members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair of the committee Councillor Collins sought if any applications had 
been refused. The Licensing Manager explained out of the applications 
submitted none had been refused however there was a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) which was withdrawn by the applicant, before it reached a Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



For the Licensing Committee to note the contents of the report. 
 

5. Setting of Licensing Fees  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which set out the process and 
methodology for setting the licence fees associated with licence applications 
under the remit of the Licensing Committee and the proposed fees for 
consultation where necessary for 2022/2023 financial year. 
 
It was explained that with the exception of statutory set fees any fees charged 
must be based on cost recovery and that no profit could be made from the 
licence fees income. The Licensing Manager continued by advising there 
were no changes to the current fees and should the Council make a profit 
from the fees, this would be rolled towards future years and to cover any 
deficit which may have occurred previously. 
 
Members heard how Appendix B to the report was the responses received 
from the consultation. 
 
It was asked by Councillor Chukwu as to how often the fees were set. The 
Licensing Manager described how all licensing fees were reviewed annually 
and as most licenses were granted for a periods of 1 and up to 5 years every 
three years an in-depth review was undertaken and any increases or 
decreases would be made at this point. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Committee agree the fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix A for the 2022- 2023 financial year. 
 

6. Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report advising Members the Licensing 
Act 2003 required the Council as a Licensing Authority to produce a 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The legislation further required that the Council 
reviewed, determine and publish the policy with respect to its licensing 
functions every five years. Members heard the current statement of Licensing 
Policy first came into effect on January 2014, and was now overdue for a 
review. 
 
The Committee were further advised that Appendix B of the report was a 
summary of the responses received from the consultation and Officers were 
to take on board the information supplied by Public Health. 
 
Councillor Fish sought clarification as to whether those who had responded to 
the consultation had received an acknowledgement from the Council. The 
Licensing Manager explained Officers would provide an acknowledgement 
email once the policy had been finalised and this would include the link to the 
updated policy. 
 



Councillor Maney enquired as to whether the authority had been left exposed 
due to the policy expiring in 2018. The Licensing Manager commented that 
unfortunately the policy had been delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
and unless there had been any legal changes which would affect the policy 
the Council would not have been left exposed. The Legal Advisor confirmed 
there had been no change in the law which would affect the Licensing Act and 
therefore the Council had not been left exposed to any possible legal action. 
 
Councillor Snell sought clarification as to the number of responses received. 
The Licensing Manager explained there had also been three blank responses 
with no comments. He further advised that the department had written to all 
licence holders, and it was not unusual to receive little response. Councillor 
Snell further commented if this was the case then it could be assumed that 
licence holders must be happy with regards to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Committee:  

(a)      Considered the consultations response as in Appendix 
B; and  

(b)  Agreeed reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy as 
attached at Appendix A, and recommends to Full 
Council that it be adopted and implemented with 
immediate effect.  

 
7. Taxi Licensing Policy  

 
The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee explaining the Department 
for Transport had published statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
which set out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to apply with 
regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. The councils policy had been 
developed so that policies and procedures were brought together into one 
policy document, reviewing the areas of existing policy to ensure that the 
minimum standards were met. 
 
Councillor Ononaji enquired if there was more Officers or the authority could 
do in getting responses from the taxi trade in relation to the consultation for 
the policy, given that only two comments were received. The Licensing 
Manager explained previously there had been a healthy trade association 
which included a number of drivers together representing the taxi trade 
however at present there was not one in place and this sometimes made it 
difficult to receive responses.  
 
During discussions the Committee were advised that DBS enhanced checks 
were undertaken for all drivers and these could sometimes be returned as 
early as the next day however on average there was a waiting period of 12 
weeks. They further heard how if an applicant had lived abroad for four weeks 



or more, then a certificate of good conduct was required, and this was usually 
obtained via the embassy for the country they had been living in. 
 
Members moved on to discuss the use of CCTV within taxi vehicles with the 
Licensing Manager explaining if taxi drivers had CCTV within their vehicles 
they were to manage the date accordingly in line with GDPR. If the Council 
included CCTV within vehicles as part of their policy then council would 
become the data controller and this was something officers were looking into 
and a report was to be presented to the Committee at the request of the 
Chair. Members were advised at present it was not compulsory for a taxi 
vehicle to have the use of CCTV. 
 
Following the discussion of CCTV within vehicles Members requested an 
additional meeting to be able to have a report presented and a full discussion 
had on the subject. Officers agreed to look at holding an additional meeting 
before the February meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee – 

 

(a)      Considered the consultations response as in Appendix B; 

(b)  Agreeed the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix 
A, and recommends to Full Council that it be adopted and 
implemented to come in to effect, on a date that is at least 2 
months after adoption. 

 
8. Gambling Act Statement of Principles  

 
The Licensing Manager advised Members the Gambling Act 2005 required all 
local authorities to produce a statement of the principles, which they proposed 
to apply when exercising their functions under the Act. He continued to advise 
the Act also required any statement to be reviewed at least every three years, 
the Councils current Statement of Principles came into effect in January 2016. 

 
Members heard the policy had been updated in line with legislation and had 
been out for consultation which had received one response from Gamble 
aware. 
 
It was enquired by Members as to why the Statement of Principles had not 
been updated. It was clarified due to COVID-19 Officers had been dealing 
with enforcement surrounding the pandemic and unfortunately were playing 
catch up. The Licensing Manager advised there had been no applications 
relating to gambling establishments within the last 12 months. 
 
Following a question from the Chair of the Committee it was explained Bingo 
was not an age restricted game, however as some venues which held Bingo 



could include adult gaming areas and sell alcohol, entry to certain areas could 
be therefore be age restricted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee agreed the reviewed Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles as attached at Appendix A, and recommends to 
Full Council that it be adopted and implemented with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

